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gn_d dedicated tp ply; public, g Q public p_s_e lg grp _n_<g owned py _t_hp gag g 
h_el_<1 Q th_e cogporate name pf _a home p_u_lp charter pr; statutogy c_ity g other 
political subdivision. IQ ordinance fiy regulate E times _a_rg types o_f @ o_f 
tfi lands, including _tl1_e plpcement pf structures, glgp parking pf vehicles g 
trailers, app the placement _o_f docks gig boats Q t_lg lands g Q waters adjacent 
t_o them. fie ordinance may make different provisions f9; times 1 types o_f 3% Q ppgp separate parcel pf 1&1 alfected py this ordinance. IE ordinance 
may provide penalties permitted _‘t_)y Minnesota Statutes, section 375.53. [hp 
ordinance i_s pot reguired 39 include every parcel o_f E possibly subiect t_oE 
section. 

IQ enactment o_f a_n ordinance pursuant t_o t_l1i_s section E n_ot _b_e c_o_n; 
strued _tp pp _t__l§ acguisition o_f _a_ny affected parcel pf lid py fig county. LIE 
exercise o_f regulatory authoritj under E ordinance gllgfl E b_e construed Q 
t_l_1_e adoption o_f a_ny affected parcel f_o§ maintenance, supervision, g fly other 
proprietary purpose py E county. 

Subd. _2_, LOCAL APPROVAL. This section takes effect th_e day after th_e 
Aitkin county board complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdi- 
vision 1,

' 

Sec. 2. CARLTON COUNTY ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY. 
Subdivision _l_, Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 353.37, g a_ny 

other la_vv t_o E contragy, a_n_ assistant county attorney fir Carlton county yyllg 
retired under 1:h_e glg o_f _8__5_ public service i_n various lega_l positions a_11_c_1 

who, _ip February 1987, resumed public service Q _t_l;§ person’s present position, 
i_s considered Q have elected Q deferred annuity under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 353.34, subdivision 3, with deferred annuity payments Q commence 
upon _t_l_'l_§ termination pf t_h_e person’s present employment. During ;h_e person’s 
present employment, gig person E entitled t_o participation i_n tl1_e gt; unclas- 
sified employees retirement proggam, §n_d ’th_e person $1 E county _shz1l_l make 
1;h_e contributions required under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 352D. 

Subd. 5 This section _i_§ effective Q approval _by LIE Carlton county board, 
113 Qy after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 
3. 

Approved April 26, 1988 

CHAPTER 659—S.F.No. 1721 
An act relating to employment; regulating employment agencies; prohibiting certain 

action; regulating job listing services; regulating fees and contracts; regulating parental leave; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 184.21, subdivision 2, and by adding subdivi- 
sions; 184.37, subdivision 1; 184.38, subdivisions 3 and 5; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supple- 
ment, sections 181.932, subdivision 1; and 181.943. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeu-t.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 181.943, is amended 

to read: 

181.943 RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER LEAVE. 
The length of leave provided by this act may be reduced by any period of 

paid parental or disability leave, but pg accrued @ leave, provided by the 
employer, so that the total leave does not exceed six weeks, unless agreed to by 
the employer. 

Nothing in sections 181.940 to 181.943 prevents any employer from provid- 
ing parental leave benefits in addition to those provided in sections 181.940 to 
181.943 or otherwise affects an employee’s rights with respect to any other 
employment benefit. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 181.932, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. PROHIBITED ACTION. An employer shall not discharge, 
discipline, threaten, otherwise discriminate against, or penalize an employee 
regarding the employee’s compensation, terms, conditions, location, or privi- 
leges of employment because: 

(a) the employee, or a person acting on behalf of an employee, in good faith, 
reports a violation or suspected violation of any federal or state law or rule 
adopted pursuant to law to an employer or to any governmental body or law 
enforcement oflicial; 

(b) the employee is requested by a public body or office to participate in an 
investigation, hearing, inquiry; or 

(c) the employee refuses to pafiieipate in any aeti=v=it—y _a_n employer’s order to 
perform _a11_ action that the employee; in geeé £8-i't'I1; believes has a_1_1 objective 
133$ i_n. Lg t_o believe violates any state or federal law or rule or regulation 
adopted pursuant to law, gig gig employee informs gig emnloyer tg th_e order 
_i§ being refused Lg; gag reason. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.21, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. EMPLOYMENT AGENCY. The term “employment agency” means 
any person, firm, corporation, partnership, or association , Q; j9_l_3_ listing service 
in this state engaged for hire or compensation in the business of furnishing 
persons seeking employment or changing employment with information or other 
service enabling or tending to enable such persons to procure employment, by or 
with employers, other than such employment agency; or furnishing any other 
person, firm, corporation, partnership, or association who may be seeking to 
employ or may be in the market for help of any kind, with information enabling 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.
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or tending to enable such other person, firm, corporation, partnership, or associ- 
ation to procure such help. Any party performing the services of an employment 
agency as herein defined, is not an employment agency if the performance of 
these services is peripheral to the primary business of that party, and if no part 
of any fees or compensation is paid by the person seeking employment unless 
that party has an employee, officer, department or division whose primary respon- 
sibility is providing employment services to clients. The term “employment 
agency” does not include any exclusively teacher or exclusively nurse or exclu- 
sively medical doctor placement service, theatrical, booking, modeling, babysit- 
ting agency, educational or labor organization, resume service, newspaper, magazine, 
t_r2_1gp 95 professional journal 9; l_ilc§ publication p_t_' general circulation, fig _n_1gi1_1 
purpose o_f which i_s dissemination _o_f news, reports, trade, g professional infor- 
mation. The term “employment agent” shall be synonymous with the term 
“employment agency”. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q JOB LISTING SERVICE. “Job listing service” means fly employ- mpt agency i_n_ gig business p_t_‘ matching applicants @ employment opportuni- 
tips througl_1 providing _a Q o_f employers g E o_fjpl3 openings pg lilc_e_ publications g fls_t_§ <_)_t_‘ applicants f_o; distribution t_o potential employers, where g f§_e_ o_r 

valuable consideration § exacted flip 33 applicant. ép employment agency 
operating exclusively a_s p j_‘j_9_b listing service” is pg; engaged i_r_1 E placement pf 
applicants. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.21, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1; CONCURRENT FEE. “Concurrent £e_e_’_’ means p £e_e charged _t_p 
a_n applicant {pg providing Q li_st pf employers pg li_st _o_f j_c& openings g li_k<_3 
publications g1_d_ _t_l_i_e fg i_s Q contingent actual hiring, E fi)_r _t__l;p infor- 
mation provided py LIE agency. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.37, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. EMPLOYMENT AGENTS. Every employment agent shall 
contract, in writing, with every applicant for employment for services to be 
rendered to the applicant by the employment agent, which contract shall contain 
the date, the name and address of the employment agency, the name of the 
employment agent, the service charge to be made to the applicant, and the time 
and method of payments; and; on either the face or back ef the eent-r-set; sl-ml-1 

andfiehargeferpemrenentpesitienwhiehprevestebetemperaryi, Evegy 
employment agent engaged _i_r_1 fie placement o_f applicants gall @ include pp 
either gig @ pg th_e back pf _tl1_p contract tl1_e definition 9_f “accept,” “method pf 
payment,” “temporagy position,” pg “charge E permanent position which 
proves 19 Q temporagy.” 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.38, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. No fee shall be solicited or accepted as an application of registra- 
tion fee by any employment agent for the purpose of being registered as an 
applicant for employment, nor shall any other moneys be solicited or accepted 
for any reason prior to the eeeepta-nee of a position actual s_tgr_t gat_e_, pghgg ga_n 
fgpg earned througp concurrent gap arrangements i_n which ;h_e f_e_<_: charged _i_s _n_9_t 
contingent upon actual gacement o_f Q applicant. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 184.38, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. Every employment agent shall keep a record of all services ren- 
dered employers and employees. This record shall contain the name and address 
of the employer by whom the services were solicited, the name and address of 
the employee, kind of position offered by the employer, kind of posit-ien aeeept- 
ed by the employee; probable duration of the employment, rate of wage or salary 
to be paid the employee, amount of the employment agent’s service charge, 
dates and amounts of payments, date and amount of refund if any, and for 
what, and a space for remarks under which shall be recorded anything of an 
individual nature to amplify the foregoing report and as information in the 
event of any question arising concerning the transaction. Ever_'y employment 
_age_m engaged _ip 1_h_e_ placement o_f applicants shill flsp _lge_ep _a record o_f E pf 
position accepted by glyg employee. In the event the department has reason to 
question the detailed report so submitted by the employment agent, the depart- 
ment shall have authority to demand of the employment agent the production of 
these records for examination by it, or its agent, at such place as the department 
may designate. ‘ 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 _i_s_ effective th_e Qy following final enactment. 
Approved April 26, 1988 

CHAPTER 660—S.F.No. 1769 
An act relating to human rights; clarifying marital status discrimination and housing 

discrimination; enforcing afiirmative action requirements; making procedural and adminis- 
trative changes; amending Minnesota Statutes I986, sections 363.01, by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 363.02, subdivision 2a, and by adding a subdivision; 363.03, subdivision 2; 363.06, 
subdivision 3; 363.073, subdivisions 1 and 3; 363.091; 363.121; and 363.14, subdivisions 1 
and 3; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, sections 363.06, subdivision 1; and 363.071, 
subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 363. 
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